For purposes of calculating the ratio of earnings to fixed
charges, “earnings” represent pre-tax earnings plus fixed
charges and “fixed charges” represent interest expense
plus that portion of rent expense that, in our opinion,
approximates the interest factor included in rent expense.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available
information and certain assumptions that management

believes are reasonable. The pro forma condensed
consolidated statement of earnings and accompanying
notes should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements and their notes.

The pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
earnings is not necessarily indicative of the results of
operations that might have occurred had our conversion
to corporate form and related transactions actually taken
place at the beginning of 1999, or that may be expected
to occur in the future.

Pro Forma Operating Results

The following table sets forth our pro forma condensed consolidated statement of earnings for the year ended
November 1999:

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings
Year Ended November 1999

Pro Forma
($ in millions, except per share amounts) Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

Total revenues $25,363 $ — $25,363

Interest expense 12,018 7 (a) 12,025

Revenues, net of interest expense 13,345 (7) 13,338

Compensation and benefits, excluding employee
initial public offering awards 6,459 — 6,459

Nonrecurring employee initial public offering awards 2,257 (2,257) (b) —

Amortization of employee initial public offering awards 268 192 (c) 460

Other operating expenses 2,369 (200) (d) 2,169

Total operating expenses 11,353 (2,265) 9,088

Pre-tax earnings 1,992 2,258 4,250

(Benefit)/provision for taxes (716) 2,416 (e) 1,700

Net earnings $ 2,708 $ (158) $ 2,550

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 1.16x 1.35x

Average common shares outstanding

Basic 475,883,756 (505,283) (f) 475,378,473

Diluted 485,803,960 (1,877,905) (g) 483,926,055

Earnings per share

Basic $ 5.69 $ 5.36

Diluted 5.57 5.27

equipment in support of higher levels of business activity.
Occupancy expenses increased 52%, reflecting additional
office space needed to accommodate growth in employ-
ment levels. Professional services and other expenses
increased 20% due to Goldman Sachs’ increased busi-
ness activity.

1998 versus 1997. Operating expenses were $5.60 bil-
lion in 1998, an increase of 26% over 1997, primarily due
to increased compensation and benefits expense.

Compensation and benefits increased as a percentage of
net revenues to 45% from 42% in 1997, principally as a

[…]

For purposes of calculating the ratio of earnings to fixed
charges, “earnings” represent pre-tax earnings plus fixed
charges and “fixed charges” represent interest expense
plus that portion of rent expense that, in our opinion,
approximates the interest factor included in rent expense.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available
information and certain assumptions that management

believes are reasonable. The pro forma condensed
consolidated statement of earnings and accompanying
notes should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements and their notes.

The pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
earnings is not necessarily indicative of the results of
operations that might have occurred had our conversion
to corporate form and related transactions actually taken
place at the beginning of 1999, or that may be expected
to occur in the future.

Pro Forma Operating Results

The following table sets forth our pro forma condensed consolidated statement of earnings for the year ended
November 1999:

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings
Year Ended November 1999

Pro Forma
($ in millions, except per share amounts) Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

Total revenues $25,363 $ — $25,363

Interest expense 12,018 7 (a) 12,025

Revenues, net of interest expense 13,345 (7) 13,338

Compensation and benefits, excluding employee
initial public offering awards 6,459 — 6,459

Nonrecurring employee initial public offering awards 2,257 (2,257) (b) —

Amortization of employee initial public offering awards 268 192 (c) 460

Other operating expenses 2,369 (200) (d) 2,169

Total operating expenses 11,353 (2,265) 9,088

Pre-tax earnings 1,992 2,258 4,250

(Benefit)/provision for taxes (716) 2,416 (e) 1,700

Net earnings $ 2,708 $ (158) $ 2,550

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 1.16x 1.35x

Average common shares outstanding

Basic 475,883,756 (505,283) (f) 475,378,473

Diluted 485,803,960 (1,877,905) (g) 483,926,055

Earnings per share

Basic $ 5.69 $ 5.36

Diluted 5.57 5.27

equipment in support of higher levels of business activity.
Occupancy expenses increased 52%, reflecting additional
office space needed to accommodate growth in employ-
ment levels. Professional services and other expenses
increased 20% due to Goldman Sachs’ increased busi-
ness activity.

1998 versus 1997. Operating expenses were $5.60 bil-
lion in 1998, an increase of 26% over 1997, primarily due
to increased compensation and benefits expense.

Compensation and benefits increased as a percentage of
net revenues to 45% from 42% in 1997, principally as a